The Group has now changed its accounting policy to recognise deferred tax on temporary

differences arising between the amounts attributable to assets and liabilities for tax purposes and

their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the

extent that is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible

temporary differences or unused tax losses can be utilised.

Annual Report 2003

64

DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD

In addition, deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences arising on investments in

subsidiaries and associates except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences

can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the

foreseeable future.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

The new accounting policy has the effect of increasing the Group s and Company s net profit for

the financial year ended 31 December 2003 by RM1,185,000. The other effects of the change

on the Group s and Company s financial statements are as follows:

As Effects of

previously change in As

reported policy restated

RM 000 RM 000 RM 000

Group

As at 1 January 2002

Retained earnings 33,746 (4,386) 29,360

Financial year ended 31 December 2002

Tax expenses 2,717 (411) 2,306

As at 31 December 2002

Deferred tax liabilities 3,757 3,975 7,732

Retained earnings 39,584 (3,975) 35,609

Company

As at 1 January 2002

Retained earnings 33,840 (4,386) 29,454

Financial year ended 31 December 2002

Tax expenses 2,717 (411) 2,306

As at 31 December 2002

Deferred tax liabilities 3,757 3,975 7,732

Retained earnings 39,714 (3,975) 35,739

Annual Report 2003

65

DAIBOCHI PLASTIC AND PACKAGING INDUSTRY BHD

24. Cash from operations

Group   Company

2003 2002 2003 2002

RM 000 RM 000 RM 000 RM 000

Net profit for the financial year 9,730 7,928 9,536 7,964

Adjustments for:

Property, plant and equipment

-  depreciation charge 7,782 7,447 7,762 7,433

-  write off - 66 - 66

-  gain on disposals (77) (88) (77) (88)

Interest expense 157 403 150 394

Profit margin attributable to

Al-Bai Bithaman-Ajil financing 166 154 166 154

Interest income (176) (243) (174) (242)

Share of results of associate 1 2 - -

Minority interest 109 (11) - -

Tax charge 1,662 2,306 1,567 2,306

Allowance for doubtful debts

net of recoveries (20) (210) (20) (210)

Changes in working capital:

-  Inventories (2,048) (1,546) (1,959) (1,300)

-  property development costs (1,100) - (817) -

-  Receivables (3,413) 349 (2,937) 625

-  Payables (265) 6,159 (340) 6,132

Cash from operations 12,508 22,716 12,857 23,234

25. Deposits, cash and bank balances/Cash and cash equivalents

Group   Company

2003 2002 2003 2002